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May 15, 2015 
 
Advice No.:  IW-15-0023 
 
To: Illinois Commerce Commission 

527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois  62794-9280 

 
 
The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois 
dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing. 
 
 

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22  
 

Part Section Revision No. Sheet No. 
22 
22 

25 
25 

2 
5 

10 
31 

    
    

 
With this filing, AT&T Illinois modifies Centrex service. 
 
This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable 
provisions of the Public Utilities Act. 
 
We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective July 01, 2015. 
 
Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-
Regulatory, who may be reached at: 
 

AT&T Illinois 
225 West Randolph Street, 27C 
Chicago, Illinois  60606 
Tel. No.: (312) 551-9155 
Fax No.: (312) 727-4771 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Director-Regulatory 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 10 
SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 10 

ATT TN IW-15-0023 Effective: July 1, 2015 

 
1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 

D. Features (cont'd) 
 

1. Feature Availability (cont'd) 
 

 N/A - Not Applicable Std. - Standard Opt. - Optional  
  

System 
 
Announcement Services 
Area Wide Networking (AWN) 
Assume Dial “9” /1/ 

Authorization Codes 
Automatic Route Selection Basic 
Automatic Route Selection Deluxe 
Call Detail Recording Service (CDRS) 
Call Forwarding Multi-Path 
Call Waiting Lamp Interface 
 

 
 
 

Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective July 1, 2015, all new installed Centrex systems will be required to provision the Assume Dial 

"9" feature to ensure compliance with Public Act 098-0875 (SB3313, Kari's Law) when dialing 911. 

 

 

(N) 

(C) 

(N) 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 31 
SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 31 

ATT TN IW-15-0023 Effective: July 1, 2015 

 
1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 

F. Prices (cont'd) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 
 Monthly Payment 
   Term Payment Plans 
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
Nonrecurring 

Charge 
1 

Month 
36 

Months 
60/1/ 

Months 
84/1/ 

Months 
  

Area Wide Networking (AWN) 
 
per Network  
 
1-200 lines /NR9AE/ 
201-500 lines /NR9AF/ 
 
Additional 500 line block /NR9AG/ 
 
Out of Network Numbers 

up to 10 numbers /NR9AL/ 
per 50 number block /NR9AM/ 

 
Number input by the Company 

up to 10 numbers /NR9AN/ 
per 50 number block /NR9AO/ 
 
per line /D6PLX/ 

 
Out of Network Numbers 

up to 10 numbers /D7P1X/ 
per 50 number block /D7PBX/ 

 
Assume Dial “9”/2/ 

per system, 
per line /A9D/ 

 
 
 
 
 

$509.95 
767.41 

 
629.47 

 
 

27.63 
27.90 

 
 

69.16 
277.59 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$.85 
 
 
.94 

2.34 
 
 
 
.94 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$.94 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$.94 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$.94 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective December 31, 2011, the 84 month Term Payment Plan (TPP) term period is no longer 

available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service.  Effective September 1, 2013, the 60 
month TPP term period is no longer available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service. 
Centrex customers currently on a 60 month or 84 month TPP term period may continue service at 
their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, 
customers may continue receiving the service at the then-current month-to-month rates. If the 
customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month rates in effect at such 
time will automatically apply. 

/2/ Effective July 1, 2015, all new installed Centrex systems will be required to provision the Assume Dial 
"9" feature to ensure compliance with Public Act 098-0875 (SB3313, Kari's Law) when dialing 911. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 


