

AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street Room 27C Chicago, IL 60606-1838 www.att.com

May 15, 2015

Advice No.: IW-15-0023

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Revision No.</u>	<u>Sheet No.</u>
22	25	2	10
22	25	5	31

With this filing, AT&T Illinois modifies Centrex service.

This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective July 01, 2015.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-Regulatory, who may be reached at:

AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street, 27C Chicago, Illinois 60606 Tel. No.: (312) 551-9155

Fax No.: (312) 727-4771

Sincerely,

Director-Regulatory

1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont'd)

D. Features (cont'd)

1. Feature Availability (cont'd)

N/A - Not Applicable Std. - Standard Opt. - Optional

System

Announcement Services	Opt.	
Area Wide Networking (AWN)	Opt.	
Assume Dial "9" /1/	Opt.	(C)
Authorization Codes	Opt.	, ,
Automatic Route Selection Basic	Opt.	
Automatic Route Selection Deluxe	Opt.	
Call Detail Recording Service (CDRS)	Opt.	
Call Forwarding Multi-Path	Opt.	
Call Waiting Lamp Interface	Opt.	

ATT TN IW-15-0023 Effective: July 1, 2015

^{/1/} Effective July 1, 2015, all new installed Centrex systems will be required to provision the Assume Dial (N) "9" feature to ensure compliance with Public Act 098-0875 (SB3313, Kari's Law) when dialing 911. (N)

1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont'd)

F. Prices (cont'd)

1. Service Elements (cont'd)

		Monthly Payment				
		Term Payment Plans				
Description	Nonrecurring	1	36	60 ^{/1/}	84 ^{/1/}	
/Billing Code/	<u>Charge</u>	Month	Months	Months	Months	
Area Wide Networking (AWN)						
per Network						
1-200 lines /NR9AE/	\$509.95					
201-500 lines /NR9AF/	767.41					
Additional 500 line block /NR9AG/	629.47					
O total and Novel and						
Out of Network Numbers	07.00					
up to 10 numbers /NR9AL/	27.63 27.90					
per 50 number block /NR9AM/	27.90					
Number input by the Company						
up to 10 numbers /NR9AN/	69.16					
per 50 number block /NR9AO/	277.59					
1						
per line /D6PLX/		\$.85				
Out of Network Numbers						
up to 10 numbers /D7P1X/		.94				
per 50 number block /D7PBX/		2.34				
Assume Dial "9"/2/						(C)
per system,						(0)
per system, per line /A9D/	4.66	.94	\$.94	\$.94	\$.94	
P 0 0 // 10 D /		.0 1	ψ.υ ι	Ψ.υ.	Ψ.Ο.	

/2/ Effective July 1, 2015, all new installed Centrex systems will be required to provision the Assume Dial (N) "9" feature to ensure compliance with Public Act 098-0875 (SB3313, Kari's Law) when dialing 911. (N)

ATT TN IW-15-0023 Effective: July 1, 2015

^{/1/} Effective December 31, 2011, the 84 month Term Payment Plan (TPP) term period is no longer available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service. Effective September 1, 2013, the 60 month TPP term period is no longer available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service. Centrex customers currently on a 60 month or 84 month TPP term period may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then-current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.